I/,

FABRICATION

INSTALLATION GUIDE

| TOYOTA 4RUNNER

ADD-ON REAR WINDOW MOLLE SHELF

_—

i%h\\ K#J;L—

—

@ 0

® 0 ° nDn:]nDnDnDnEBu BD0 0 oDnDnDnDQ g 0 aaUEDDDDDnCIUCJO 0 ° 0 ::
UDDDUDUC]ODDDUCDDCDU jn:]nDn:lnl:]n U:DDEDUDODUDDCIUDDDU
UDDDUDDDUDDDUCDDEDU qu]oDanEu nmnmanDanDnDUDn
0 UDDDUDDDODDCBU wn n[:]o:]n:]n:'n 0 MOEDDC]UDDDUDDDU ° 0
ogngngnan:]u:]nmomn jnDu:]nDnDn DE]UCDDDUDDDUDDDUDD

3 0 n_oﬁnEoEnEnEnmo 0 3UEEEEU 0 U:DDEEUEUEUEDEUEUDQ ®b

:LJ_=—@! @ @ LGE" = {0 i

TOOLS REQUIRED

- 7/16 Sockets
- 7/16 Wrenches
- /32 Hex

SKILL LEVEL

- Easy

TIME REQUIRED

- Approximately 20 Minutes

A WARNINGS/CAUTIONS BEFORE STARTING INSTALLATION A

-BEFORE YOU INSTALL THIS KIT-

warnings, cautions, & notes contained
in this installation instruction guide.
Consult your vehicle owner’s manual
for proper disconnection of electrical
and lifting of vehicle if required for
installation of this product.

This install may require some technical
skills and knowledge of basic mechanical
work. If you do not feel that you are
capable of performing this install
please take this product to a trained
professional.

After reading this guide please contact
us with any questions or concerns before
installing product.

Customer Service: 1-605-721-2911

C4 Fabrication is not responsible for
any bodily injury or harm to you or
your vehicle as a result of an improper
install.

Proper installation of this kit required
knowledge of the factory recommended
procedures for removal and installation
of original equipment components.

We recommend that the factory shop manual
and any special tools needed to service
your vehicle be on hand during the
installation. Installation of this kit
without proper knowledge of the factory
recommended procedures may affect the
performance of these components and the safety of
the vehicle.

Inspect all contents of this package to
make sure product is not damaged and all
installation hardware has been included.
If parts are missing from kit, please

be prepared to provide the following
information:

. Name of purchase location
Bar Code on side of box
Date above bar code

Date inside box cover

S~ W N

*ALWAYS WEAR EYE PROTECTION
WHEN OPERATING POWER TOOLS=*



FABRICATION

A.
28

F

1/4-20 X 1/2" BUTTON HEAD BOLT

A2.
38x _

9

1/4" FLAT WASHER

AV
28X

HARDWARE

Al.
L x

N

1/4-20 X 3/4” BUTTON HEAD BOLT

A3.

1/4-20 NYLON LOCK NUT

1/4-20 NYLON JAM NUT

Page 2 | C4 Fabrication



INSTAL.L

FABRICATION

@©) STEP1

Using a 5/32 allen, 7/16 wrench, and the provided hardware , install the shelf mounting
brackets in the desired vertical position as shown below. Ensure brackets are even on both sides.

Page 3 | C4 Fabrication



INSTAL.L

FABRICATION

© STEP2

Using a 5/32 allen, 7/16 wrench and the provided hardware secure the indicated edge of the
outer panels to the center panel.

> mn -1 1 o »

T TR T I R e e
N S R M "
A AR R ) A
R e s I R s YN, R o o
e e e
S i R s e i~

o OO0 e |, |=— 0000 == _|, « O0C00=z0od .« ,

Page 4 | C4 Fabrication



INSTAL.L

FABRICATION

© STEP 3

Using a 5/32 allen, 7/16 wrench and the provided hardware , secure the indicated edge of the
outer panels to the center panel.

0 0 ° ° 0 0
0 UU DDUDU[EUDU 0 UOD 0 0_°0 UDUDUDU 0_0°0 0 []D DDUDUDUE]U 0 UUD 0
UDUDUDUDUDUDDDUDU U[:] DUDUDUDDDODUDD UDODUDUDUDUDUDUDU
UDUDUDDDUDUGUDUDU UDUDUDUDUDUDDDUDU UC]DDUDDDUDUDODUDU
0 ’ UDUDUDUDUDDDU i 0 00 UDUDUDDDU 00 0 i DDUDUDODUDDDU ’ 0
UDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDD UDUDUDUDUDU[:]UDUC]D UDDDUDUDUDUDUDUDU
UDDDUDUDUDUDDDUDU UDODUDUDUDUDUDUDD UDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDU
ST ) ) B rﬂg'=t:°’ COo0oC ::Lé;nmmggcmu ’

Page 5 | C4 Fabrication



INSTAL.L

FABRICATION

© STEP4

Using a 5/32 allen, 7/16 wrench and the provided hardware secure the outer panels to the
center panel as shown below.

0 3 o : [ o
0 UUDDUDDEDDD 0 UUD P GU °0 UDU[:]D 0_0_0° DD ‘ UDDDUDDDDE]D 0 UDD 0
UDODUDUDUDUDUDUDD l][:] DUDUDUDDDUDUDU UDDDUDUDUDUDUDUDU
UDDDUDUDGDDDUDUC]D UDDDUDUDDDUDODUC]D UGDDUDUDDDUC]ODUC]U
0 ’ DDODUDUDUDDDU " 0 ° 0_0 UD[]DUDUDU 0 ) 0 i DDUDUDODDDUDU " 0
UDDDUDUDODDDUDUDD UDDDUDUDUDUDUDUDD UDDDUDUDODUDUDUDU
UDDDUDUDUDDDUDUDD UDDDUDUDUDUDUDUDD UDDDUDUDDDDDUDUC]D
o 0 OO0 0 ¢ — 0000 =+ | 000000 ,

Page 6 | C4 Fabrication



FABRICATION

@© STEPS

INSTAL.L

Place the shelf on top of the brackets installed in STEP 1, then adjust width for best fitment.

0 0 o o 0 0
° 9 ’ DDUDDEDDDDDDU ’ 00 0_°0 UDUDDDDDU ° ° i DDUDDDDE]DDDDU ’ 00
UDODUDUDUDUDUDUDD l][:] DUDUDUDDDUDUDU UDDDUDUDUDUDUDUDU
UDDDUDUDGDDDUDUC]D UDDDUDUDDDUDODUC]D UGDDUDUDDDUC]ODUC]U
0 ’ DDODUDUDUDDDU " 0 0_0 UD[]DUDUDU 0_0 0 i DDUDUDODDDUDU " 0
UDDDUDUDODDDUDUDD UDDDUDUDUDUDUDUDD UDDDUDUDODUDUDUDU
UDDDUDUDUDDDUDUDD UDDDUDUDUDUDUDUDD UDDDUDUDDDDDUDUC]D
o 0 JOEH0O00 0 | —— 0004 == |, 000000

Page 7 | C4 Fabrication




INSTAL.L

FABRICATION

© STEPB

Using a 5/32 allen, 7/16 wrench and the provided hardware , secure the outer panels to the
mounting brackets as shown below.

0 S g G

Page 8 | C4 Fabrication



FABRICATION

FOR ASSISTANCE OR PRODUCT INQUIRES

OR

Page 9 | C4 Fabrication



